Illinois law.
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Section 1705.6  Penalties 

a)	Section 9.06 of the State Act prohibits each employee of the Department who performs any function or duty under the State Act from having a direct or indirect financial interest in any surface coal mining operation.  The State Act provides that whoever knowingly violates the provisions of Section 9.06 shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by imprisonment of not more than one (1) year, or by both. 

b)	An employee who fails to file the required statement will be considered in violation of Section 9.06 of the State Act and will be subject to discharge or suspension pursuant to 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1. 

(Source: Amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 8452, effective July 1, 1987) 
